

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KRISTINA KIEHLE,

Petitioner,

v.

COUNTY OF CORTLAND, AND KRISTEN MONROE,
MAUREEN SPANN, AND TIFFANIE PARKER IN THEIR
INDIVIDUAL CAPACITIES,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY A. MEYER
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

STEPHEN BERGSTEIN
*Bergstein & Ullrich, LLP
15 Railroad Ave.
Chester, NY 10918*

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
PAUL W. HUGHES
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| Question Presented | i |
| Table of Authorities..... | iv |
| Opinions Below..... | 1 |
| Jurisdiction..... | 1 |
| Statement | 1 |
| A. Factual background..... | 2 |
| B. Proceedings below..... | 5 |
| Reasons for Granting the Petition..... | 6 |
| A. The courts of appeals are divided on whether a public employee’s truthful testimony necessarily satisfies the threshold test of <i>Garcetti</i> | 7 |
| 1. The Third and Seventh Circuits hold that truthful sworn testimony satisfies <i>Garcetti</i> ’s threshold test. | 8 |
| 2. The Ninth, Eleventh, and Second Circuits have rejected the rule that truthful testimony necessarily satisfies <i>Garcetti</i> ’s threshold test. | 10 |
| B. This case presents a frequently recurring issue of substantial importance. | 12 |
| C. Sworn testimony satisfies <i>Garcetti</i> ’s threshold requirement..... | 16 |
| Conclusion | 20 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

| | |
|---|-----|
| Appendix A – Court of appeals opinion (July 3, 2012) | 1a |
| Appendix B – District court opinion (July 8, 2011) | 4a |
| Appendix C – Order denying rehearing and rehearing en banc (August 16, 2012)..... | 16a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983)..... | 16, 18 |
| <i>Calkins v. Sumner</i> , 13 Wis. 193 (1860)..... | 16 |
| <i>Carr v. City of Camden</i> , 2012 WL 4051884 (D.N.J. 2012)..... | 13 |
| <i>Chrzanowski v. Bianchi</i> , 2012 WL 2680800 (N.D. Ill. 2012)..... | 13 |
| <i>Cindrich v. Fisher</i> , 512 F. Supp. 2d 396 (W.D. Pa. 2007) | 13 |
| <i>Clairmont v. Sound Mental Health</i> , 632 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 13 |
| <i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)..... | 19 |
| <i>Dahlia v. Rodriguez</i> , 689 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2012)..... | 11 |
| <i>Davis v. City of E. Orange</i> , 2008 WL 4328218 (D.N.J. 2008)..... | 13 |
| <i>Evans v. Hous. Auth. of City of Benicia</i> , 2008 WL 4177729 (E.D. Cal. 2008) | 13 |
| <i>Fairley v. Andrews</i> , 578 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2009)..... | 9, 13, 19 |
| <i>Foster v. Thompson</i> , 2008 WL 4682264 (N.D. Okla. 2008)..... | 13 |
| <i>Frisenda v. Inc. Vill. of Malverne</i> , 775 F. Supp. 2d 486 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) | 13 |
| <i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)..... | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Green v. Barrett</i> , 226 F. App'x 883 (11th Cir. 2007)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)..... | 10 |
| <i>Hayburn v. City of Phila.</i> , 2012 WL 3238344 (E.D. Pa. 2012)..... | 13 |
| <i>Hook v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 1223 (D.N.M. 2008) | 13 |
| <i>Huppert v. City of Pittsburg</i> , 574 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 8, 10, 11, 13 |
| <i>Johnson v. LaPeer Cnty.</i> , 2006 WL 2925292 (E.D. Mich. 2006)..... | 13 |
| <i>Karl v. City of Mountlake Terrace</i> , 678 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2012)..... | 13 |
| <i>Kerstetter v. Pa. Dep't of Corrs. SCI-Coal Twp.</i> , 2010 WL 936457 (M.D. Pa. 2010)..... | 13 |
| <i>Knight v. Drye</i> , 375 F. App'x 280 (3d Cir. 2010)..... | 9 |
| <i>Matrisciano v. Randle</i> , 569 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2009)..... | 10, 13 |
| <i>Matthews v. Lynch</i> , 2011 WL 1363783 (D. Conn. 2011)..... | 13 |
| <i>Minten v. Weber</i> , 832 F. Supp. 2d 1007 (N.D. Iowa 2011) | 13 |
| <i>Moore v. Money</i> , 2011 WL 5966957 (S.D. Ohio 2011) | 13 |
| <i>Morales v. Jones</i> , 494 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2007)..... | 10, 11, 13 |
| <i>Morris v. Philadelphia Hous. Auth.</i> , 2012 WL 2626991 (3d Cir. July 6, 2012)..... | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle,</i> 429 U.S. 274 (1977)..... | 20 |
| <i>Mullins v. City of New York,</i> 634 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... | 13 |
| <i>Novak v. Bd. of Educ. of Fayetteville- Manlius Cent. Sch. Dist.,</i> 2007 WL 804679 (N.D.N.Y. 2007) | 13 |
| <i>Pickering v. Board of Ed.,</i> 391 U.S. 563 (1968)..... | 17 |
| <i>Piemonte v. United States,</i> 367 U.S. 556 (1961)..... | 18 |
| <i>Proper v. Sch. Bd. of Calhoun Cnty. Fla.,</i> 2011 WL 3608678 (N.D. Fla. 2011) | 13 |
| <i>Ramirez v. Cnty. of Marin,</i> 2011 WL 5080145 (N.D. Cal. 2011)..... | 13 |
| <i>Rehberg v. Paulk,</i> 132 S. Ct. 1497 (2012)..... | 17 |
| <i>Reid v. City of Atlanta,</i> 2010 WL 1138456 (N.D. Ga. 2010)..... | 13 |
| <i>Reilly v. Atlantic City,</i> 532 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2008) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Serianni v. City of Venice, Fla.,</i> 2011 WL 2533692 (M.D. Fla. 2011)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Calandra,</i> 414 U.S. 338 (1974)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Havens,</i> 446 U.S. 620 (1980)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Nixon,</i> 418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Vaticano v. Twp. of Edison</i> , 2010 WL 4628296 (D.N.J. 2010)..... | 13 |
| <i>White v. Dep’t of the Air Force</i> , 391 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2004) | 15 |
| <i>Whitfield v. Chartiers Valley Sch. Dist.</i> , 707 F. Supp. 2d 561 (W.D. Pa. 2010) | 13 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|----|
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | 5 |
| N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 75-b(2)(a) | 15 |
| N.Y. Penal Law § 210..... | 18 |
| Whistleblower Protection Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-12, 103 Stat. 16..... | 15 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>2010 Public Employment and Payroll Data</i> , <i>Local Governments</i> , U.S. Census Bureau, http://tiny.cc/qfrnrw | 15 |
| <i>2010 Public Employment and Payroll Data</i> , <i>State Governments</i> , U.S. Census Bureau, http://tiny.cc/n7qrnw | 15 |
| <i>Federal Government Civilian Employment by Function: March 2010</i> , U.S. Census Bureau, http://tiny.cc/s4qrnw | 16 |
| Leslie Pope, Comment, <i>Huppert v. City of Pittsburg: The Contested Status of Police Officers’ Subpoenaed Testimony After Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 119 Yale L.J. 2143 (2010)..... | 8 |
